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ELECTRICAL CONNECTION

- Before plugging in the heater, check that the voltage of y
corresponds fo the voltage (V) indicated on the appliance.

- Check that the electrical socket has a rating of 10/16 Amp

- THIS APPLIANCE COMPLIES WITH EEC DIRECTIVE 89/3
ELECTRO-MAGNETIC COMPATIBILITY.

OPERATION.

- Summer use (ventilation only): turn the knob clockwise to

- Heating at low power: turn the knob to the “1” posil
switches on.

- Heating at maximum power: turn the knob to the “2
lamp switches on.

- Setting the thermostat: when the room temperature hc
red level, slowly turn the thermostat dial counter-clockwise
goes out (or until you hear a ‘click” on models without pilot
The thermostat will now automatically maintain the temper:
level.

- Switching the heater off: turn the knob fully counterl
position.

- Antifreeze function (thermostat models only): turn the k
tion. The appliance will maintain a minimum room temperc
tely 5°C thus preventing freezing with the minimum energy «

MAINTENANCE

- Always pull the plug out of the power point before cleaning

- Periodically clean the air intake and outlet gr
period in which the heater is in use with a vacuui

- Do not use abrasive cleaning products or solvents.

CAUTION

- Do not install the heater in humid environments or near
sinks, swimming pools etc.

- Do not use the heater to dry your laundry. Never obstruct fl
grilles (danger of overheating).

- The heater must positioned at least 50 cm from furniture or «

- Appliance fitted with Y type connection. Replacement of ¢
made by a qualified person.

- The appliance must not be positioned directly underneath a

- Do not use the appliance in rooms less than 4 m? in area.

Important: never cover the appliance when it is in operation

a fire risk.

The heater is fitted with a safety device which will switch off t

accidental overheating (eg. obstruction of air intake and ou

ning slowly or not at all). To reset, disconnect the plug from thi
few minutes, remove the cause of overheating then plug the appl

ELECTRICAL CONNECTION (U.K. ONLY)

A) If your appliance comes fitted with a plug, it will incorporate a 13 Amp fuse. If
the plug should be cut off from the mains lead, and an appropriate plug fitted, as
WARNING: Very carefully dispose of the cut off plug affer removing the fuse: ¢
socket elsewhere in the house as this could cause a shock hazard.

With alternative plugs not incorporating a fuse, the circuit must be re-fitted when
13 Amp Asta approved fuse to BS 1362. In the event of losing the fuse cover, th
until a replacement fuse cover can be obtained from your nearest electrical

correct replacement fuse cover is that as marked on the base of the plug.

B) If your appliance is not fitted with a plug, please follow the instructions provided |

WARNING: THIS APPLIANCE MUST BE EARTHED
IMPORTANT

The wires in the mains lead are coloured in accordance with the followin code:

Blue: Neutral

Brown: Live
As the colours of the wires in the mains lead of this ppliance may not correspond w
identifying the terminals in your plug, proceed as follows:
The wire which is coloured blue must be connected to the terminal which is ma
coloured black.
The wire which is coloured brown must be connected to the terminal which si m
coloured red.
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ELECTRICAL CONNECTION

- Before plugging in the heater, check that the voltage of your domestic supply
corresponds to the voltage (V) indicated on the appliance.

- Check that the electrical socket has a rating of 10/16 Amps.

- THIS APPLIANCE COMPLIES WITH EEC DIRECTIVE 89/336, RELATING TO
ELECTRO-MAGNETIC COMPATIBILITY.

OPERATION.

- Summer use (ventilation only): turn the knob clockwise to the K position.

- Heating at low power: turn the knob to the “1” position. The pilot lamp
switches on.

- Heating at maximum power: turn the knob to the “2" position. The pilot
lamp switches on.

- Setting the thermostat: when the room temperature has reached the desi-
red level, slowly turn the thermostat dial counter-clockwise until the pilot light
goes out (or until you hear a ‘click’ on models without pilot light) but no further.
The thermostat will now automatically maintain the temperature at the desired
level.

- Switching the heater off: turn the knob fully counter<lockwise to the “O”
position.

- Antifreeze function (thermostat models only): turn the knob to the * posi-
tion. The appliance will maintain a minimum room temperature of approxima-
tely 5°C thus preventing freezing with the minimum energy consumption.

MAINTENANCE

- Always pull the plug out of the power point before cleaning the heater.

- Periodically clean the air intake and outlet grilles during the
period in which the heater is in use with a vacuum cleaner.

- Do not use abrasive cleaning products or solvents.

CAUTION

- Do not install the heater in humid environments or near showers, bathtubs,
sinks, swimming pools efc.

- Do not use the heater to dry your laundry. Never obstruct the intake and outlet
grilles (danger of overheating).

- The heater must positioned at least 50 cm from furniture or other objects.

- Appliance fitted with Y type connection. Replacement of power cord must be
made by a qualified person.

- The appliance must not be positioned directly underneath a fixed power point.

- Do not use the appliance in rooms less than 4 m? in area.

Important: never cover the appliance when it is in operation as this could cause

a fire risk.

The heater is fitted with a safety device which will switch off the heater in case of

accidental overheating (eg. obstruction of air intake and outlet grilles, motor tur-

ning slowly or not at all). To reset, disconnect the plug from the power point for a

few minutes, remove the cause of overheating then plug the appliance again.

ELECTRICAL CONNECTION (U.K. ONLY)

A) If your appliance comes fitted with a plug, it will incorporate a 13 Amp fuse. If it does not fit your socket,
the plug should be cut off from the mains lead, and an appropriate plug fitted, as below.
WARNING: Very carefully dispose of the cut off plug after removing the fuse: do not insert in a 13 Amp
socket elsewhere in the house as this could cause a shock hazard.
With alternative plugs not incorporating a fuse, the circuit must be refitted when changing the fuse using a
13 Amp Asta approved fuse to BS 1362. In the event of losing the fuse cover, the plug must NOT be used
until a replacement fuse cover can be obtained from your nearest electrical dealer. The colour of the
correct replacement fuse cover is that as marked on the base of the plug.

B) If your appliance is not fitted with a plug, please follow the instructions provided below:

WARNING: THIS APPLIANCE MUST BE EARTHED
IMPORTANT

The wires in the mains lead are coloured in accordance with the followin code:

Blue: Neutral

Brown: Live
As the colours of the wires in the mains lead of this ppliance may not correspond with the coloured markings
identifying the terminals in your plug, proceed as follows:
The wire which is coloured blue must be connected to the terminal which is marked with the letter N or
coloured black.
The wire which is coloured brown must be connected to the terminal which si marked with the letter L or
coloured red.

RACCORDEMENT AU RESEAU

Avant de brancher la fiche dans la prise de
le voltage de votre secteur corresponde & la vi
S'assurer que la prise de courant ait une puis
Cet appareil est conforme & la Directive 89,
électromagnétique.

FONCTIONNEMENT ET UTILISATION

Service d’été (uniquement ventilation): tou
aiguilles d’une montre sur la position 8% .
Chauffage a puissance réduite: tourne
voyant lumineux s’allume.

Chauffage a puissance maximum: tot
Le voyant lumineux s’allume.

Réglage du thermostat: quand la piéce
tourner lentement le bouton du thermostat dar
tre jusqu’a ce que le voyant lumineux s'éteigr
par un “click” pour les modéles sans voyan
ainsi établie sera réglée automatiquement et
mostat.

Arrét: remettre le bouton sur la position “O”
Service anti-gel (seulement pour les modé
ton du thermostat sur la position %, Il
température de 5°C environ et empéche la c
nergie.

ENTRETIEN

Débrancher toujours |'appareil, avant toute o
Nettoyer réguliérement les grilles d’
pendant la période d’utilisation de I'c
Ne jamais utiliser des poudres abrasives ou ¢

ATTENTION

Important:

Ne pas installer I'appareil dans des endroit
ches, baignoires, éviers, piscines, efc...

Ne pas utiliser I'appareil pour sécher le ling
trée et de sortie de |'air (danger de surchauffc
Ne laisser aucun meuble ou autre objet & un
a 50 cm.

Appareil équipé d’'un branchement type Y.
mentation doit étre effectué par du personnel
Cet appareil ne doit pas étre placé juste ar
placée & poste fixe.

Ne jamais utiliser cet appareil dans une piéc
rieure & 4 m?.

En aucun cas on ne doit couvrir |
defaut, la température de I'appareil ¢
Un dispositif de sécurité interror
ventilateur en cas de surchauffage
des grilles d’entrée et de sortie de I'a
qui fourne lentement). Pou rétablir le
de débrancher la fiche pendant quel
du surchauffage et réinserer la fiche «



| 573543

1-03-2002

- your domestic supply
np
/ 36 RELATING TO

o the R position.
>sition. The pilot lamp

“2" position. The pilot

has reached the desi-
ise until the pilot light
ot light) but no further.
yerature at the desired

r-clockwise to the “O”

> knob to the ¥ posi-
erature of approxima-
Jy consumption.

ng the heater.
grilles during the
um cleaner.

ar showers, bathtubs,
it the intake and outlet

or other objects.
f power cord must be

1 a fixed power point.
on as this could cause

ff the heater in case of
outlet grilles, motor tur-
the power point for a
opliance again.

. If it does not fit your socket,
, as below.

e: do not insert in a 13 Amp
1en changing the fuse using a
-, the plug must NOT be used
:al dealer. The colour of the

ed below:

d with the coloured markings
marked with the letter N or

i marked with the letter L or

14:04

Pagina 1 (3,1) L

RACCORDEMENT AU RESEAU

Avant de brancher la fiche dans la prise de courant, vérifier attentivement que
le voltage de votre secteur corresponde d la valeur en V indiquée sur I'appareil.
S'assurer que la prise de courant ait une puissance de 10/16 A.

Cet appareil est conforme & la Directive 89/336 concernant la compatibilité
électromagnétique.

FONCTIONNEMENT ET UTILISATION

Service d’été (uniquement ventilation): tourner le bouton dans le sens des
aiguilles d’une montre sur la position ${ .

Chauffage a puissance réduite: tourner le bouton sur la position 1. Le
voyant lumineux s’allume.

Chauffage a puissance maximum: tourner le bouton sur la position 2.
Le voyant lumineux s'allume.

Réglage du thermostat: quand la piéce a atteint la température voulue,
tourner lentement le bouton du thermostat dans le sens des aiguilles d’une mon-
fre jusqu’a ce que le voyant lumineux s'éteigne (ou jusqu’a la position signalée
par un “click” pour les modéles sans voyant) et pas au-deld. La température
ainsi établie sera réglée automatiquement et maintenue constante par le ther-
mostat.

Arrét: remettre le bouton sur la position “O".

Service anti-gel (seulement pour les modéles avec thermostat); avec le bou-
ton du thermostat sur la position %, I'appareil maintient la piéce & une
température de 5°C environ et empéche la congélation en toute économie d’é-
nergie.

ENTRETIEN

Débrancher toujours |'appareil, avant toute opération de nettoyage.

Nettoyer réguliérement les grilles d’entrée et de sortie de I’air
pendant la période d’utilisation de I’appareil avec un aspirateur.
Ne jamais utiliser des poudres abrasives ou des solvants.

ATTENTION

Important:

Ne pas installer 'appareil dans des endroits humides ou aproximité de dou-
ches, baignoires, éviers, piscines, efc...

Ne pas utiliser I'appareil pour sécher le linge, ne pas obstruer les grilles d’en-
trée et de sortie de I'air (danger de surchauffage).

Ne laisser aucun meuble ou autre objet & une distance de I'appareil inférieure
a 50 cm.

Appareil équipé d'un branchement type Y. Le remplacement du céble d'ali-
mentation doit étre effectué par du personnel autorisé.

Cet appareil ne doit pas étre placé juste au-dessous d'une prise de courant
placée & poste fixe.

Ne jamais utiliser cet appareil dans une piéce dont la surface de base est infé-
rieure & 4 m?.

En aucun cas on ne doit couvrir I'appareil en fonctionnement. A
defaut, la température de I'appareil augmenterait dangereusement.

Un dispositif de sécurité interrompt le fonctionnement du thermo-
ventilateur en cas de surchauffage accidentel (par ex. obstruction
des grilles d’entrée et de sortie de I'air, le moteur qui ne tourne pas ou
qui tourne lentement). Pou rétablir le fonctionnement, il est nécessaire
de débrancher la fiche pendant quelques minutes, supprimer la cause
du surchauffage et réinserer la fiche dans la prise de courant.

ELEKTRISCHER ANSCHLUSS

Sich vor Anschlu3 des Netzste:
Wohnung mit der am Gerét an
Sich vergewissern, daf3 die Stecks
DIESES GERAT ENTSPRICHT [
DIE ELEKTROMAGNETISCHE K
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Temperaturregelung: Ist ¢
Thermostatknopf langsam nac
(oder bei Modellen ohne Kon
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ELEKTRISCHER ANSCHLUSS
Sich vor AnschluB des Netzsteckers vergewissern, daf3 die Netzspannung der
Wohnung mit der am Gerét angegebenen Betriebsspannung Ubereinstimmt.
Sich vergewissern, daB3 die Steckdose eine Stromfestigkeit von 10/16 Ampere hat.
DIESES GERAT ENTSPRICHT DER EU-VORSCHRIFT 89/336 IN BEZUG AUF
DIE ELEKTROMAGNETISCHE KOMPABILITAT.

FUNKTIONSWEISE UND GEBRAUCH
Sommerbetrieb (nur Geblasebetrieb): Drehknopf nach rechts auf
Stellung 8K drehen..
Heizbetrieb bei niedriger Leistungsstufe: Drehknopf auf Stellung 1
drehen; die Betriebskontrollampe leuchtet auf.
Heizbetrieb bei hoher Leistungsstufe: Drehknopf auf Stellung 2 drehen;
die Betriebskontrollampe leuchtet auf.
Temperaturregelung: Ist die gewiinschte Raumtemperatur erreicht, den
Thermostatknopf langsam nach links drehen, bis die Kontrollampe erlischt
(oder bei Modellen ohne Kontrollampe, bis zum “Klicken” des Thermostats).
Die so eingestellte Temperatur wird dann durch den Thermostat automatisch
gesteuert und konstant eingehalten.
Ausschalten: Den Drehknopf auf Stellung “©” drehen.
Frostschutzfunktion (nur fir Modelle mit Thermostat): Ist der
Temperaturregler auf Stellung H wird die Raumtemperatur, bei geringstem
Energieverbrauch, auf etwa 5°C gehalten.

PFLEGE
Vor Reinigungsarbeiten stets den Netzstecker ziehen.
Widhrend der Einsatzzeit des Gerétes regelmaBig die Lufteintritts-
und Luftaustrittséffnungen des Gerétes mit einem Staubsauger
reinigen.
Keine Scheuer- und Lésungsmittel verwenden.

ZUR BEACHTUNG
Das Gerat nicht in feuchten Rgumen oder in der Nahe von Duschen,
Badewannen, Waschbecken, Schwimmbecken usw. aufstellen.
Das Gerdt nicht fir das Trocknen von Waésche benutzen, die Lufteintritts- und
Luftaustrittséffnungen nicht verdecken (Uberhitzungsgefahr).
Das Gerét soll von Mébeln und anderen Gegenstdnden einen Abstand von 50
cm haben.
Das Gerat ist mit Y-Schaltung ausgeristet. Das Auswechseln des
Netzanschlu3kabels darf nur durch Fachpersonal vorgenommen werden.
Das Gerdit darf sich nicht unmittelbar unter einer ortsfesten Steckdose befinden.
Das Gerdt nicht in RGumen mit einer Bodenfléche unter 4 m? verwenden.

Wichtig: Wegen Brandgefahr das Gerat wéhrend des Betriebes nicht abdecken.

Eine Sicherheitseinrichtung unterbricht den Betrieb des Heziliifters bei
Uberhitzung (z.B. Verdeckung der Lufteintritts- und Luftaustrittsfnung, Motor
arbeitet nicht oder nur langsam). Zum wiedereinschalten des Gerdtes sind der
Netzstecker zu ziehen und einige Minuten abzuwarten. Die Stérungsursache ist zu
beseitigen und der Netzstecker wieder einzustecken.

ALLACCIAMENTO
Prima di inserire
che il voltaggio ¢
sull'apparecchio.
Assicurarsi che Ic
QUESTO APPARI
D.M. 476/92 SL

FUNZIONAMENT(
Servizio estive
posizione $K .
Riscaldamentc
1. Si accende la
Riscaldamentc
ne 2. Si accende
Regolazione d
tura desiderata, 1
fino allo spegnin
un “click” per i
verrd automatica
Spegnimento:
Servizio antig
posizione “ I "

minimo dispendic

MANUTENZIONE
Prima di qualsia
Pulire periodi
ed uscita dell
chio.

Non usare mai p

AVVERTENZE
Non installare I
bagno, lavandini
Non usare I'appc
entrata ed uscita
Per una distanza
od altri oggetti.
Apparecchio pro
mentazione deve
L'apparecchio nc
rente fissa.

Non usare quest
4 m?.

Importante: Non ¢
to, poiché cid provoc
L'apparecchio & proy
il funzionamento del
ostruzione delle grig
lento). Per ripristinare
per alcuni minuti, eli
spina.
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ALLACCIAMENTO ELETTRICO

Prima di inserire la spina nella presa di corrente verificare attentamente
che il voltaggio della Vostra rete domestica corrisponda al valore in V indicato
sull’apparecchio.

Assicurarsi che la presa di corrente abbia una portata di 10/16 Ampere.
QUESTO APPARECCHIO E CONFORME ALLADIRETTIVA 89/336/CEE ED AL
D.M. 476/92 SULLA COMPATIBILITA ELETTROMAGNETICA.

FUNZIONAMENTO ED USO

Servizio estivo (solo ventilazione): ruotare in senso orario la manopola sulla
posizione $K .

Riscaldamento a potenza ridotta: ruotare la manopola sulla posizione
1. Si accende la lampada spia.

Riscaldamento a potenza massima: ruotare la manopola sulla posizio-
ne 2. Si accende la lampada spia.

Regolazione del termostato: quando I'ambiente ha raggiunto la tempera-
tura desiderata, ruotare lentamente la manopola del termostato in senso orario
fino allo spegnimento della spia luminosa (o fino alla posizione segnalata da
un “click” per i modelli senza spia) e non oltre. La temperatura cosi fissata
verrd automaticamente regolata e mantenuta costante dal termostato.
Spegnimento: riportare la manopola in posizione “O".

Servizio antigelo (solo per modelli con termostato): con la manopola in
posizione “H “ mantiene I'ambiente ad una temperatura di circa 5°C con un
minimo dispendio di energia.

MANUTENZIONE

Prima di qualsiasi pulizia togliere sempre la spina dalla presa di corrente.
Pulire periodicamente con un aspirapolvere le griglie di entrata
ed uscita dell’aria durante la stagione di utilizzo dell’apparec-
chio.

Non usare mai polveri abrasive o solventi.

AVVERTENZE

Non installare I"apparecchio in locali umidi o vicino a docce, vasche da
bagno, lavandini, ecc.

Non usare |'apparecchio per asciugare la biancheria, non ostruire le griglie di
entrata ed uscita dellaria.

Per una distanza di 50 cm davanti all’apparecchio non devono esserci mobili
od altri oggetti.

Apparecchio prowvisto di collegamento tipo Y. La sostituzione del cavo di ali-
mentazione deve essere fatto da personale autorizzato.

L'apparecchio non deve essere posto immediatamente softo una presa di cor-
rente fissa.

Non usare questo apparecchio in una stanza la cui area di base & inferiore a
4 m?.

Importante: Non coprire in nessun caso |'apparecchio durante il funzionamen-
to, poiché cid provocherebbe pericolo di incendio.

L'apparecchio & prowvisto di uno speciale dispositivo di sicurezza che interrompe
il funzionamento del termoventilatore in caso di surriscaldamento accidentale (es.
ostruzione delle griglie di entrata ed uscita dell’aria motore che non gira o gira
lento). Per ripristinare il funzionamento, & necessario staccare la spina dalla presa
per alcuni minuti, eliminare la causa del surriscaldamento, e quindi reinserire la
spina.
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O ELETTRICO

ire la spina nella presa di corrente verificare attentamente
o della Vostra rete domestica corrisponda al valore in V indicato
io.

2 la presa di corrente abbia una portata di 10/16 Ampere.
ARECCHIO E CONFORME ALLADIRETTIVA 89/336/CEE ED AL
SULLA COMPATIBILITA ELETTROMAGNETICA.

ITO ED USO

vo (solo ventilazione): ruotare in senso orario la manopola sulla

ito a potenza ridotta: ruotare la manopola sulla posizione
la lampada spia.

ito a potenza massima: ruotare la manopola sulla posizio-

ide la lampada spia.

+ del termostato: quando I'ambiente ha raggiunto la tempera-

1, ruotare lentamente la manopola del termostato in senso orario

aimento della spia luminosa (o fino alla posizione segnalata da
i modelli senza spia) e non oltre. La temperatura cosi fissata

camente regolata e mantenuta costante dal termostato.

o: riportare la manopola in posizione “Q”.

tigelo (solo per modelli con termostato): con la manopola in

- " mantiene I'ambiente ad una temperatura di circa 5°C con un
dio di energia.

IE

siasi pulizia togliere sempre la spina dalla presa di corrente.
dicamente con un aspirapolvere le griglie di entrata
ell’aria durante la stagione di utilizzo dell’apparec-

i polveri abrasive o solventi.

: 'apparecchio in locali umidi o vicino a docce, vasche da
lini, ecc.

sparecchio per asciugare la biancheria, non ostruire le griglie di
ita dell’aria.

za di 50 cm davanti all’apparecchio non devono esserci mobili
i

srovvisto di collegamento tipo Y. La sostituzione del cavo di ali-
sve essere fatto da personale autorizzato.

non deve essere posto immediatamente sotto una presa di cor-

ssto apparecchio in una stanza la cui area di base & inferiore a

n coprire in nessun caso |'apparecchio durante il funzionamen-
rocherebbe pericolo di incendio.

rowvisto di uno speciale dispositivo di sicurezza che interrompe
lel termoventilatore in caso di surriscaldamento accidentale (es.
riglie di entrata ed uscita dell’aria motore che non gira o gira
are il funzionamento, & necessario staccare la spina dalla presa
eliminare la causa del surriscaldamento, e quindi reinserire la

N

AANSLUITING OP DE NETSPANNING

Alvorens de stekker in het stopcontact te steken, dient U er zich van te ver-
gewissen dat het voltage van het elekiriciteitsnet in huis overeenstemt met het
voltage dat op het apparaat staat aangegeven.

Vergewis U ervan of het stopcontact een kapaciteit van 10 tot 16
Ampére kan verdragen.

Deze apparaat overeenkomst met de EG richtlijn 89/336 met betrekking op
het elektromagnetische samenhangen.

WERKING EN GEBRUIK

Zomerstand (alleen ventilatie): draai de knop in de richting met de klok mee
in de stand K.

Verwarming met beperkt vermogen: draai de knop in de stand 1. Het
controlelampije gaat branden.

Verwarming met maximaal vermogen: draai de knop in de stand 2.
Het controlelampije gaat branden.

Regeling van de thermostaat: wanneer de omgeving de gewenste tem-
peratuur heeft bereikt, moet de thermostaatknop langzaam in de richting met
de klok mee worden gedraaid, totdat het controlelampije dooft (of tot de stand
bereikt wordt waarbij een “klik” gehoord wordt, voor modellen zonder contro-
lelampie), en niet verder. De zodanig vastgestelde temperatuur zal automati-
sch worden geregeld en constant worden gehandhaafd door de thermostaat.
Uitschakeling: breng de knop terug in de stand “0".

Antivriesstand (alleen voor modellen met thermostaat): met de knop in de
stand -X- wordt een temperatuur van ongeveer 5°C in de omgeving
gehandhaafd, met een miniem energieverbruik.

ONDERHOUD

Voordat U het apparaat gaat schoonmaken, dient U altijd de stekker uit het
stopcontact te trekken.

Maak regelmatig met behulp van de stofzuiger de roosters voor de ingang en
vitgang van de lucht schoon gedurende het seizoen waarin U het apparaat
gebruikt.

Gebruik nooit oplosmiddelen of schuurmiddelen.

OPGELET

Belangrijk:

Installeer het apparaat niet in vochtige vertrekken, of dichtbij douches, badkui-
pen, wasbakken, zwembaden enz.

Gebruik het apparaat niet om wasgoed te drogen, laat de roosters voor de
ingang en uvitgang van de lucht niet verstopt raken (gevaar van oververhitting)
Meubels en andere objekten dienen op tenminste 50 cm afstand van het appa-
raat te staan.

Het apparaat is voorzien van een Y-aansluiting. De vervanging van de voe-
dingskabel mag alleen door geautoriseerd personeel worden vitgevoerd.

Het apparaat moet niet onmiddellijk onder een vast stopcontact worden geplaatst.
Gebruik dit apparaat niet in een ruimte waarvan het opperviak minder dan 4 m? is.

Bedek het apparaat in geen geval terwijl het in werking is, want dit
zou brandgevaar kunnen opleveren.

Een veiligheidsmechanisme onderbreekt het functioneren van de
thermoventilator in geval dat er per ongeluk oververhitting ontstaat
(b.v. verstopping van de roosters voor in- en vitgang van de lucht,
niet- of langzaam draaiende motor). Om het apparaat weer in
werking te stellen, is het noodzakelijk de stekker enkele minuten vit
het stopcontact te halen, de oorzaak van de oververhitting weg te
nemen, en vervolgens de stekker weer in het stopcontact te steken.

B
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NSLUITING OP DE NETSPANNING

Alvorens de stekker in het stopcontact te steken, dient U er zich van fe ver-
gewissen dat het voltage van het elekiriciteitsnet in huis overeenstemt met het
voltage dat op het apparaat staat aangegeven.

Vergewis U ervan of het stopcontact een kapaciteit van 10 tot 16
Ampére kan verdragen.

Deze apparaat overeenkomst met de EG richtlijn 89/336 met betrekking op
het elekiromagnetische samenhangen.

RKING EN GEBRUIK

Zomerstand (alleen ventilatie): draai de knop in de richting met de klok mee
in de stand $K.

Verwarming met beperkt vermogen: draai de knop in de stand 1. Het
controlelampje gaat branden.

Verwarming met maximaal vermogen: draai de knop in de stand 2.
Het controlelampje gaat branden.

Regeling van de thermostaat: wanneer de omgeving de gewenste tem-
peratuur heeft bereikt, moet de thermostaatknop langzaam in de richting met
de klok mee worden gedraaid, totdat het controlelampje dooft (of tot de stand
bereikt wordt waarbij een “klik” gehoord wordt, voor modellen zonder contro-
lelampije), en niet verder. De zodanig vastgestelde temperatuur zal automati-
sch worden geregeld en constant worden gehandhaafd door de thermostaat.
Uitschakeling: breng de knop terug in de stand “0".

Antivriesstand (alleen voor modellen met thermostaat): met de knop in de
stand -X- wordt een temperatuur van ongeveer 5°C in de omgeving
gehandhaafd, met een miniem energieverbruik.

DERHOUD

Voordat U het apparaat gaat schoonmaken, dient U altijd de stekker uit het
stopcontact te trekken.

Maak regelmatig met behulp van de stofzuiger de roosters voor de ingang en
vitgang van de lucht schoon gedurende het seizoen waarin U het apparaat
gebruikt.

Gebruik nooit oplosmiddelen of schuurmiddelen.

SELET

Installeer het apparaat niet in vochtige vertrekken, of dichtbij douches, badkui-
pen, wasbakken, zwembaden enz.

Gebruik het apparaat niet om wasgoed te drogen, laat de roosters voor de
ingang en uitgang van de lucht niet verstopt raken (gevaar van oververhitting)
Meubels en andere objekten dienen op tenminste 50 cm afstand van het appa-
raat te staan.

Het apparaat is voorzien van een Y-aansluiting. De vervanging van de voe-
dingskabel mag alleen door geautoriseerd personeel worden uitgevoerd.

Het apparaat moet niet onmiddellijk onder een vast stopcontact worden geplaatst.
Gebruik dit apparaat niet in een ruimte waarvan het opperviak minder dan 4 m? is.
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Bedek het apparaat in geen geval terwijl het in werking is, want dit
zou brandgevaar kunnen opleveren.

Een veiligheidsmechanisme onderbreekt het functioneren van de
thermoventilator in geval dat er per ongeluk oververhitting ontstaat
(b.v. verstopping van de roosters voor in- en uvitgang van de lucht,
niet- of langzaam draaiende motor). Om het apparaat weer in
werking fe stellen, is het noodzakelijk de stekker enkele minuten vit
het stopcontact te halen, de oorzaak van de oververhitting weg te
nemen, en vervolgens de stekker weer in het stopcontact te steken.

ngrijk:
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CONEXION ELECTRICA

Antes de enchufar el aparato, asegurarse de que la tensién de la rec
tricidad tenga el mismo valor en V (voltios) que se indica en la placa
Cerciorarse de que la toma de corriente tenga una capac
10/16 Amperios.

Este aparato se ajusta a la directiva CEE 89/336 relativa a la comp:
electromagnética.

FUNCIONAMIENTO Y EMPLEO

Servicio de verano (sélo ventilacién): gire el pomo hacia la dere
posicién K

Calefacciéon con potencia baja: gire el pomo en la posicién
indicadora se enciende.

Calefaccién con potencia maxima: gire el pomo en la posicion
indicadora se enciende.

Regulacién del termostato: cuando el ambiente ha alcanzado
ratura deseada, gire lentamente el pomo del termostato hacia la der
hasta que la luz indicadora se apague (o hasta la posicién indicac
“clic” en los modelos sin luz indicadora). De este modo la temperatut
nece fijada y serd regulada automaticamente y mantenida constante |
mostato.

Apagamiento: vuelva a colocar el pomo en la posicién “O”.
Servicio anticongelacion (sélo para modelos con termostato): cor
en la posicion “ " el ambiente se mantiene a una temperaturc
aproximadamente, con un consumo minimo de energia.

MANTENIMIENTO

Antes de realizar cualquier operacién de limpieza, desenchufar el ap
Durante la temporada de uso regular del aparato, limpiar periédican
una aspiradora las rejas de entrada y salida del aire.

No utilizar nunca polvos abrasivos ni solventes.

ADVERTENCIAS

Importante:

No instalar el aparato en sitios himedos, ni cerca de duchas, bafer
deros, piscinas, etc.

No emplearlo para secar la ropa ni obstruir las rejas de entrada y ¢
aire, para evitar que el aparato se sobrecaliente.

No dejar muebles ni ofros objetos a menos de 50 cm del frontal del ¢
Aparato equipado con conexién tipo Y. El reemplazo del cable de
cién deberd ser realizado por parte de personal autorizado.

No colocar el aparato inmediatamente debajo de una toma de corrie
No utilizar el aparato en un local cuya planta sea inferior a 4 m?.

no cubrir en ningdn caso el aparato mientras esté funcion
que podria ser causa de incendio.

Un dispositivo de seguridad interrumpe el funcionamiento ¢
ventilador en caso de sobrecalentamiento accidental (ej.
cién de las rejas de entrada y salida del aire, motor que |
gira despacio). Para restablecer el funcionameinto, desen
aparato por algunos minutos, eliminar la causa del sobr
miento y volverlo a enchufar.
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CONEXION ELECTRICA

Antes de enchufar el aparato, asegurarse de que la tensién de la red de elec-
tricidad tenga el mismo valor en V (voltios) que se indica en la placa de datos.
Cerciorarse de que la toma de corriente tenga una capacidad de
10/16 Amperios.

Este aparato se ajusta a la directiva CEE 89/336 relativa a la compatibilidad
electromagnética.

FUNCIONAMIENTO Y EMPLEO

Servicio de verano (sélo ventilacién): gire el pomo hacia la derecha en la
posicion K

Calefacciéon con potencia baja: gire el pomo en la posicién 1. La luz
indicadora se enciende.

Calefaccién con potencia méaxima: gire el pomo en la posicién 2. La luz
indicadora se enciende.

Regulacién del termostato: cuando el ambiente ha alcanzado la tempe-
ratura deseada, gire lentamente el pomo del termostato hacia la derecha sélo
hasta que la luz indicadora se apague (o hasta la posicién indicada por un
“clic” en los modelos sin luz indicadora). De este modo la temperatura perma-
nece fijada y serd regulada automaticamente y mantenida constante por el ter-
mostato.

Apagamiento: vuelva a colocar el pomo en la posicién “O”.

Servicio anticongelacion (sélo para modelos con termostato): con el pomo
en la posicion “ " el ambiente se mantiene a una temperatura de 5°C
aproximadamente, con un consumo minimo de energia.

MANTENIMIENTO

Antes de realizar cualquier operacién de limpieza, desenchufar el aparato.
Durante la temporada de uso regular del aparato, limpiar periédicamente con
una aspiradora las rejas de entrada y salida del aire.

No utilizar nunca polvos abrasivos ni solventes.

ADVERTENCIAS

No instalar el aparato en sitios himedos, ni cerca de duchas, bafieras, frega-
deros, piscinas, etc.

No emplearlo para secar la ropa ni obstruir las rejas de entrada y salida del
aire, para evitar que el aparato se sobrecaliente.

No dejar muebles ni otros objetos a menos de 50 cm del frontal del aparato.
Aparato equipado con conexién tipo Y. El reemplazo del cable de alimenta-
cién deberd ser realizado por parte de personal autorizado.

No colocar el aparato inmediatamente debajo de una toma de corriente fija.
No utilizar el aparato en un local cuya planta sea inferior a 4 m?.

Importante:  no cubrir en ningdn caso el aparato mientras estd funcionando, ya

que podria ser causa de incendio.

Un dispositivo de seguridad interrumpe el funcionamiento del termo-
ventilador en caso de sobrecalentamiento accidental (ej.: obstruc-
cién de las rejas de entrada y salida del aire, motor que no gira o
gira despacio). Para restablecer el funcionameinto, desenchufar el
aparato por algunos minutos, eliminar la causa del sobrecalento-
miento y volverlo a enchufar.
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LIGACAO ELECTRICA

Antes de ligar a ficha & tomada de corrente eléctrica, verifique atentamente se
a voltagem da sua rede corresponde aos valores indicados no aparelho.
Certifique-se de que a tomada de corrente possua uma capacidade de 10/16
Ampéres.

Este aparelho estd em conformidade com a Directiva 89/336/CEE relativa &
compatibilidade electromagnética.

FUNCIONAMENTO E UTILIZACAO

Servico de verdo (somente ventilacgo): Rodar o manipulo para a posicéo 8§ -
Aquecimento com poténcia reduzida: Rodar o manipulo para a
posi¢do 1, acende-se a ldmpada piloto.

Aquecimento coma maxima poténcia: Rodar o manipulo para a
posi¢do 2, acende-se a ldmpada piloto.

Regulacdo do terméstato: quando o ambiente alcangou a temperatura
desejada, rodar lentamente o manipulo do terméstato no sentido dos pontei-
ros do relégio até quando se apaga a ldmpada piloto (ou até alcangar a
posicdo sinalizada com um “click” para os modelos sem ldmpada piloto) e
ndo prosseguir além. A temperatura assim predisposta serd automdticamente
regulada e mantida constante por meio do terméstato.

Desligac@o: repor o manipulo na posigéo “O”.

Servico antigelante: (somente para os modelos com terméstato): com o
manipulo na posicdo “ = “ mantém o ambiente numa temperatura de 5 °C
aproximadamente, com um consumo minimo de energia.

MANUTENCAO

Sempre desligue a ficha da tomada de corrente antes de fazer qualquer ope-
racdo de limpeza.

Limpe com um aspirador a grelha de entrada e de saida de ar a
intervalos regulares durante o periodo que usar o aparelho.
Nunca use pds abrasivos nem solventes.

ADVERTENCIAS

Na&o instale o aparelho em locais himidos ou perto de douches, banheiras,
lavatérios, piscinas, efc.

Nao utilize o aparelho para secar roupas, ndo obstrua as grelhas de entrada
e de saida de ar (perigo de sobreaquecimento).

Né&o deixe méveis nem outros objectos diante do aparelho a menos de 50 cm.
Aparelho provido de conexdo fipo Y. A substituicdo do cabo de alimentagdo
deve ser feita por pessoal autorizado.

Este aparelho ndo deve ser colocado imediatamente por baixo de uma toma-
da de corrente fixa.

N&o utilize o aparelho num aposento cuja érea seja inferior a 4 m2.

Importante: Néo cubra o aparelho durante o seu funcionamento em nenhuma cir-

cunsténcia, pois isto poderia provocar riscos de incéndio.

Este aparelho tem um dispositivo de seguranca que interrompe o
funcionamento do termoventilador no caso de sobreaquecimento
acidental (por ex: obstrugdo das grelhas de entrada e de saida de
ar, mau funcionamento do motor). Para restabelecer o funcionamento,
é necessario desligar a ficha da tomada de corrente por alguns minu-
tos, suprimir a causa do sobreaquecimento e de sguida ligar de novo
a ficha.

HAEKTPIKH XYNAE>H

Ilptv BdAeTe TO s omnr mpida Tov peduatos BeBatwdel
SikTov oas avtioTolyel otny T Twy BOAT mov avayy
OUOKEUT].

BeBarwbeiTe 6Tt N mpila Tov peluartos éxer mapoxr (on
Avtiy n ovokeuvrj €lvar oludwrn ws mpos TIS mpodla
OXETLKES L€ TNV NAEKTPOUAYVNTLKI) TUUBATOTNTA.

AEITOYPITA KAI XPHXH

Kalokatpwi Aettovpyla (udvo aeptouds): yvolore T0
defid oty Qéanx.

OBépuavon oe pewwuévn LOXU: yuploTe To StakdmTTn OTN
evdelkTIK Auyvia.

Bépuavan oe péyiomn Loxv: yuplote TO SakdémTn OTNH
evdeLkTLkT) Auyvia.

Pouion Tov BepuootdTn: STav To SwudTio €xer GTdo
Oepuokpacia, yuploTe apyd To SLakémTn ToU OepuooTdTn
Xpts 6Tov opijoer n evdetkTikry Avyvia (1 uéxpr T 6éon
HE €va "KMk oTa povtéda xwpls evoelkTikny Avyvia) ka
UE auTé Tov TPOTO puuLouérn Oepuokpacia, pvOuileTc
avtéuata orabeprj amé To OepuooTdTn.

2Browo: yupiore TO StaxémTn orn Géon O

Amépvén (udro ota povtéda pe BepuooTdTn): e TO Stak
Statnpel To Swudtio o€ uia Oepuokpacia mepimov 5°C
KkaTavdAwon evépyelas.

Ilpocavatolouds: BAéme ek, 1.

2YNTHPH>H

Ilpty amé omotadnmote Stadikacia kabaptopol BePatwlel
elvar owdebepéro otnr mpila Tov pPeVUATOS.
NakaOapl{eTe TaxTKdTis Tepolbes eLobbov kaieEéBov
meploSoxprions oUoKeUris.

Mny xpnoipomoielte okéves kabaptopot 1 SLalUTEs.

2HMANTIKE> OAHITEX

Mnv TomobeTelTe TN ovokev O vypols xWpous 1i KovTd
‘pES, WTTTIPES, TLOLVES, KAT.

Mny  xpnowuomolei(Te TN CUCKEUN] yla va OTEYVWOETE P
Tis TMEPaiSes eLoddov kar eE6Sov Tov aépa (kivduvos ure,
2e ua améotaon 50 ekat. umpooTd amé TN CUTKEV Oe
xYovv émmla 1 dAa avTikelueva.

H ovokevi elvar epoSiaouévn pe owwdeon tivmov 1 (ao
oTaon Tov kalwblov Tpopodooias mpémeL va yiver an
MOOTWTTLKO.

H ovokevrj Sev mpémer va TomobeTelTal kdTw amé pia
PEYUATOS.

Mny  xpnowuomolelTe autry Tn ovokevr) g€ €va SwUdTLO
amé 4 nr.

2NUAVTIKG: 2€ Kauuld TepiTTwon va Uny OKETAOETE TN OUC

Tovpyla, WoTe va amoglyeTe TOV K(VSUVO TUPKAYL
Ma Siudtaln acpaleias Siaxdémrer TN AetTovpyia
mepimTwon vrepBéppavons (my. apdéiio Twy e/
efodov Tov aépa, kwwnTipas mov Sev yupilel 1j
va emavagépete TN AetTovpyla, elvar amapaiTnTo
dis amé v mpida yia pepikd Aemtd, va Stopfiic
mpokalel Ty vmepbépuavon, kar voTepa va avao
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HAEKTPIKH >YNAESH

Ilpty BdAeTe TO Pis omnr mpila Tov pelduatos BeBatwbeiTe 6TL N Tdon TOU
SikToov oas avTioTolyel otny T Twy BOAT mov avaypdgovrtar mdvw oTn
TUOKEVT].

BeBaiwbeiTe 6Tt 1 mMpila Tov peluatos éxer mapoxr lon pe 10-16 Aumép.
Avtip n ovokeuvrj elvar olugwrn ws mpos Tis mpodtaypadés 8%9-33e-EOK
OXETLKES L€ TNV NAEKTPOUAYVNTLKI] CUUPBATOTNTA.

AEITOYPITA KAl XPHZH

Kalokatpunj Aettovpyla (udvo aeptouds): yuplore To Stakdmtn mpos Ta
defid otn Qéanx.

Oépuavon oe pelwuévn Loxv yuplote To Stardémtn oty Géon 1. AvdBet n
evdelkTik Auyvia.

©épuavon ce uéyiomn LoxY yvpiote To StakdmTn orn Oéon 2. AvdBer n
evdeLkTLkT) Auyvia.

Pouion Tov OGepuootdTy STav To SwudTio éxer ¢Tdoer otnv emOuunTi
Oepuokpadia, yuploTe apyd TO SLakémTn Tov OepuooTdTn TPos Ta Sefid é
Xpts 6Tov opijoer n evdewkTikty Avyvia (1 uéxpr T 6éon mov emonualveTal
ue éva kA oTa povtéla ywpls evdeukTikn) Avyvia) katr Syt mapamépa. H
ue auté Tov Tpomo puluiouérn Oepuokpacia, pvluileTar kar SiatnpelTat
avtéuata orabeprj amé To OepuooTdTn.

2Brjowo:. yyplore To Stakémtn orn Oéon "O'.

Amépuvén (udvo ota povréda pe OepuooTdTn): pe To StakdmTn oTn Géon -X-
Statnpel To Swudtio oe pia Oepuokpacia mepimov 5°C ue pia e dyiotn
kaTavdAwon evépyelas.

Ipocavatolouds: BAéme ek, 1.

2YNTHPH>H

Ilpty amé omotadnmote Siadikacia kabapiopol BePatwbeite 611 TO PLs Sev
elvar owdedepéro otny mpila Tov PeVUATOS.

NakaOapi{ete TaxTikdTis TepolSes eLobBov kaiedSov Tov adpakatd ThHY
meploSoxprions ovokevris.

Mny xpnoiuomoielte okéves kabaptouot 1 SLalUTes.

2HMANTIKE> OAHTTEY

Mny TomobeTei(Te TN OUOKEV] O€ UypoUs XWpovs 1j KOVTd O€ VTOUS, UTAVLE
‘0eS, WTTTHPES, TMOVES, KAT.

Mny  xpnowuomole(Te TN CUOKEV] Yla va OTEYVHTETE pouxd, Ny @pdleTe
Tis TMEPaiSes eLoddov kat eE6Sov Tov aépa (kivSuvos vmepOépuarons).

2e pa améortaon 50 ekat. umpooTd amé Tn OUOKeVr; Sev TPETEL vad UTAp
xovv émmia 1 dAa avTikelueva.

H ovokev elvar epodiaouévn pe ovwdeon timov Y (aotépa). H avrikatd
oraon Tov kalwblov Tpopodogias mpémel va yiver amé eLovotoSoTnEéVO
TOOTWTTLKO.

H ovokevrj Sev mpémer va TomobeTelTal kdTw amé pia povun moila Tov
PEVUATOS.

Mnv xpnowpomoielte avtri Tn ovokevri o€ éva SwudTio pe €upadov kdTw
amé 4 nr.

2NUAVTIKG: 26 Kauuld TepiTTwon va Uny OKETATETE T OUOKEVH kaTd Tn Aet

Tovpyla, WoTe va amoglyeTe ToV KIVOUVO TUOKAYLAS.

Ma budtaln acpaleias SiaxdémTer T AetTovpyia Tov aepdbepuov oe
meplmTwon vrepBéppavons (my. agdlipo Twr mepoidwyr eloédov kat
eE6dov Tov aépa, kiwnTripas mov Sev yupilel 1i yupller apyd). Ia
va emavagépeTe TN AetTovpyla, e€lvar amapalTnTo va adaipécETe TO
dis amé v mpida yia pepikd Aemtd, va SiopldoeTe Ty attia mov
mpokalel Tnv vmepbépuavon, kar VoTepa va EavacuvSEcETE To Pis.

ELEKTRISK TILSLUTNING

Fer stikket saettes i stikkontakten, kontrolleres
dingsangivelsen péd typepladen.

Kontroller at apparatet er tilsluttet en 10/16 «
Dette apparat er i overensstemmelse med Ef
den elekiromagnetiske kompatibilitet.

BRUGSANVISNING

Sommerbetjening (kun ventilation): drej gi
Laveffekt-opvarmning: drej grebet fil still
Hojeffekt-opvarmning: drej grebet til still
Termostatregulering: nér omgivelsen hc
termostatgrebet langsomt med uret, indtil ind
stilling, hvor der hares et klik, hvis modellen
pe). Undgéd at dreje grebet yderligere. Den i
automatisk og holdes konstant af termostaten.
Standsning: drej grebet til stillingen “O".
Frysebeskyttelsesfunktion (kun pé modc
i stillingen “H *, holdes omgivelsestemperat
ste energiforbrug.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

For ethvert indgreb pé apparatet traekkes stikl
I driftsperioderne renses ventilations¢
Brug aldrig skurepulver eller oplasningsmidle:

ADVARSLER

Installer aldrig apparatet i fugtige lokaler ell
re, hdndvaske, svemmebassiner o.l.

Brug aldrig apparatet til at terre tej pd, og t
ne (risiko for overophedning).

Foran apparatet ber der vaere mindst 50 «
genstande.

Apparat med Y-samling. Stremkablet mé kun
Apparatet mé aldrig placeret direkte under el
Brug ikke apparatet i rum med et gulvareal pr

Bemaerk: P& grund aof brandfare m& apparatet aldi

Apparatet er forsynet med en automa
apparatet bliver overophedet (pé grur
gnings- eller udblaesningsabningerne,
slet ikke), slukker det automatisk. Tag s
apparatet kele af. Fjern arsagen til o
stikket tilbage i stikkontakten.
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ELEKTRISK TILSLUTNING

- For stikket seettes i stikkontakten, kontrolleres at netspaendingen svarer til speen-
dingsangivelsen pé typepladen.

- Kontroller at apparatet er tilsluttet en 10/16 ampere stikkontakt

- Dette apparat er i overensstemmelse med EF Direktiven 89/336, vedrgrende
den elekiromagnetiske kompatibilitet.

BRUGSANVISNING

- Sommerbetjening (kun ventilation): drej grebet med uret il stillingen $% .

- Laveffekt-opvarmning: drej grebet il stilling 1. Indikatorlampen taendes.

- Hojeffekt-opvarmning: drej grebet fil stilling 2. Indikatorlampen taendes.

- Termostatregulering: nar omgivelsen har néet ansket temperatur, drejes
termostatgrebet langsomt med uret, indtil indikatorlampen slukkes (eller il den
stilling, hvor der hares et klik, hvis modellen ikke er udstyret med indikatorlam-
pe). Undgd at dreje grebet yderligere. Den indstillede temperatur reguleres nu
automatisk og holdes konstant af termostaten.

- Standsning: drej grebet til stillingen “O".

- Frysebeskyttelsesfunktion (kun p& modeller med termostat): nér grebet er
i stillingen “H *, holdes omgivelsestemperaturen ved cirka 5°C med det mind-
ste energiforbrug.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

- Far ethvert indgreb pa apparatet traekkes stikket ud af stikkontakten.

- | driftsperioderne renses ventilationsabningerne jeevnligt.
- Brug aldrig skurepulver eller oplasningsmidler.

ADVARSLER

- Installer aldrig apparatet i fugtige lokaler eller i nzerheden af badekar, bruse-
re, hdndvaske, svemmebassiner o.l.

- Brug aldrig apparatet il at terre tgj pd, og fildeek aldrig ventilationsabninger-
ne (risiko for overophedning).

- Foran apparatet ber der vaere mindst 50 cms afstand til mebler eller andre
genstande.

- Apparat med Y-samling. Stremkablet mé kun udskiftes af autoriseret personale.

- Apparatet mé aldrig placeret direkte under en stikkontakt.

- Brug ikke apparatet i rum med et gulvareal p& mindre end 4 m2.

Bemaerk: P& grund of brandfare m& apparatet aldrig tildaekkes, mens det er i brug.
Apparatet er forsynet med en automatisk overophedningssikring. Hvis
apparatet bliver overophedet (pd grund aof f. eks. tilstopning of indsu-
gnings- eller udblaesningsabningerne, motoren kerer for langsomt eller
slet ikke), slukker det automatisk. Tag stikket ud af stikkontakten, og lad
apparatet kele af. Fjern arsagen til overophedningen, og sat herefter
stikket tilbage i stikkontakten.

ELEKTRISK ANSLUTNING

Innan ni sticker in stickkontakte
spdnning motsvarar vérdet i V «
Férsakra er om att vagguttaget
Denna utrustning foljer Direktiv
patibilitet.

FUNKTION OCH ANVANDNIN

Sommarbruk (enbart ventilaf
Lageffektsvarme: vrid ratter
Hogeffektsvarme: vrid ratte
Termostatreglering: ndr on
mostatratten langsamt medsols
du hor ett klick, om modellen i
vrida ratten ytterligare. Den ins
halls konstant av termostaten.
Avsténgning: vrid ratten till |
Frysskyddsfunktion (enba
lage “H", hélls omgivningster
giférbrukning.

UNDERHALL

Innan nagon som helst rengérn
Rengdr med en dammsugare
under arstiden som apparaten
Anvénd aldrig slippulver eller [i

VARNINGAR

Installera inte apparaten i vét
tvattkar, simmbassanger, etc.
Anvdnd inte apparaten for aft
psgrillarna (risk for dverhettning
Mébler eller andra féremal f&
framfér apparaten.

Apparat med Y-anslutning. Str¢
nal.

Apparaten fér inte placeras dir
Anvénd inte den hér apparater
Den har flakten &r inte avsedd
daghem och bostadsrum.

Viktigt: Tdck inte apparaten pé n

detta kan orsaka risk fér ¢
En sdkerhetsanordning av
ligtvis skulle dverhettas (e
motorn fungerar inte eller
det nédvandigt att dra ut
avlagsna orsaken till dvel

pa nytt.
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ELEKTRISK ANSLUTNING ELEKTRISK KOBBL

2s at netspaendingen svarer til spaen-

6 ampere stikkontakt
EF Direktiven 89/336, vedrgrende

| grebet med uret il stillingen $% .
stilling 1. Indikatorlampen teendes.
stilling 2. Indikatorlampen taendes.
har n&et snsket temperatur, drejes
ndikatorlampen slukkes (eller il den
:n ikke er udstyret med indikatorlam-
n indstillede temperatur reguleres nu
en.

>deller med termostat): nér grebet er
-aturen ved cirka 5°C med det mind-

tikket ud af stikkontakten.
isabningerne jevnligt.
ller.

eller i naerheden of badekar, bruse-
g fildeek aldrig ventilationsébninger-
' cms afstand til maebler eller andre

Jn udskiftes af autoriseret personale.
- en stikkontakt.
| p& mindre end 4 m2.

ildrig tildaekkes, mens det er i brug.
matisk overophedningssikring. Hvis
rund of f. eks. tilstopning af indsu-
2, motoren kerer for langsomt eller
g stikket ud af stikkontakten, og lad
overophedningen, og sat herefter

Innan ni sticker in stickkontakten i végguttaget kontrollera noggrant att er nat-
spdnning motsvarar vérdet i V angivet pd apparaten.

Férsakra er om att vagguttaget har en kapacitet av 10/16 Ampere.

Denna utrustning foljer Direktiv 89/336/CEE vad gdller elekiromagnetisk kom-
patibilitet.

FUNKTION OCH ANVANDNING

Sommarbruk (enbart ventilation): vrid ratten medsols till |ogeg
Lageffektsvarme: vrid ratten till Iage 1. Indikatorlampan ténds.
Hogeffektsvarme: vrid ratten till lage 2. Indikatorlampan ténds.
Termostatreglering: nar omgivningen har nétt dnskad temperatur, vrid ter-
mostatratten ldngsamt medsols tills indikatorlampan slacks (eller till det lége da
du hér ett klick, om modellen inte ar utrustad med indikatorlampa). Undvik att
vrida ratten ytterligare. Den instéllda temperaturen regleras nu automatiskt och
hdlls konstant av termostaten.

Avstéingning: vrid ratten till lage “O”.

Frysskyddsfunktion (enbart p& modeller med termostat): ndr ratten &r i
lage ", hélls omgivningstemperaturen pé cirka 5°C med en minimal ener-
giférbrukning.

UNDERHALL

Innan nagon som helst rengérning dra ut stickkontakten ur végguttaget.

Rengdr med en dammsugare regelbundet luftintags- och luftutslappsgrillarna
under arstiden som apparaten anvénds.

Anvand aldrig slippulver eller [&sningar.

VARNINGAR

Installera inte apparaten i véta lokaler eller i narheten av duschar, badkar,
tvattkar, simmbassanger, etc.

Anvdnd inte apparaten for att torka tvétt, hindra inte luftintags- och luftutsléip-
psgrillarna (risk fér dverhettning).

Mabler eller andra féremdl fér inte befinna sig inom ett avsténd av 50 cm
framfér apparaten.

Apparat med Y-anslutning. Strémkabeln far endast bytas ut av behérig perso-
nal.

Apparaten fér inte placeras direkt under eft fast vagguttag.

Anvénd inte den hér apparaten i rum med en basyta som understiger 4 m?.
Den hdr flgkten &r inte avsedd att anvdndas i hygieniska rum, barnkammare,
daghem och bostadsrum.

Viktigt: Tack inte apparaten pé& ndgot som helst satt medan den &r i funktion for

detta kan orsaka risk fér eldsvada.

En sckerhetsanordning avbryter funktionen av vérmeflékten om den tillfal-
ligtvis skulle &verhettas (ex. luftintags- och luftutsléppsgrillarna hindrade,
motorn fungerar inte eller gar langsamt). For aft &terstélla funktionen, &r
det nédvéndigt att dra ut stickkontakten ur végguttaget fér négra minuter,
avlagsna orsaken till dverhettningen och dérefter sticka in stickkontakten

pa nytt.
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ELEKTRISK KOBBLING

FU

VE

For stikk-kontakten settes inn, kontroller at “V"-verdien pa apparatet korrispon-

derer med antall volt pé strem-nettet.

Kontroller at stepslet har en belastning p& 10/16 ampére

DETTE APPARATET ER | OVERENSSTEMMELSE MED DIREKTIV 89/336/EC
VEDROERENDE ELEKTROMAGNETISK FORENLIGHET.
NKSJON OG BRUK

Sommerdrift (kun ventilasjon): vri bryteren medurs til stilling $% .

Oppvarming med lav effekt: vri bryteren til stilling 1. Varsellampen ten-

nes.

Oppvarming med hoy effekt: vri bryteren til stilling 2. Varsellampen ten-
nes.

Justere termostaten: nar rommet har fétt ensket temperatur, vrir du termo-
statbryteren sakte medurs til varsellampen slukkes (eller il du herer et klikk pa
modeller uten varsellampe) og ikke lengre. Temperaturen som er stilt inn pa
denne maten vil bli automatisk regulert og opprettholdt av termostaten.

Sla av: vri bryteren til stilling “O".

Frostsikker drift (kun for modeller med termostat): med bryteren i stilling=H
holdes romtemperaturen over ca 5°C med minimalt stremforbruk.

DLIKEHOLD
Far enhver type av rensing, dra alltid ut stikk-kontakten.
Rens alltid grillene for luftinntak med en stevsugar og uttak periodisk under
bruksperioden.
Bruk aldri rensemiddler i pulver eller andre solvente middler.

MERKNADER

Monter aldri apparatet i fuktige lokaler eller i nserheten av badekar, dusj, ser-
vanter, badebasseng efc.

Apparatet m& ikke brukes til & tarke undertay. lkke dekk til grillene for luftinn-
tak eller uttak (fare for overvarme).

Minst 50cm fra fronten av apparatet mé vaere fri for mgbler og andre objekter.
Apparat med tilkopling type Y. Nettkabelen mé& kun byttes av autorisert perso-
nell.

Nar apparatet brukes i beerbar form, sett den ikke i naerheten av vegger,
mebler, gardiner efc.

Dette apparatet m& ikke brukes i rom som er mindre enn 4m?.

Viktig:  ikke tildekk apparatet under bruk, da dette kan provosere brannfare.

En sikkerhets-dispositiv stenger av apparatet dersom det ve duhell skulle
overvarmes (eksempel: tildekking av luftinntak). For & f& apparatet til &
virke pd nytt, dra ut stikk-kontakten i noen minutter, fiern sa arsaken il
overvarmen og sett stikk-kontakten inn igjen.
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kten settes inn, kontroller at “V"-verdien pa apparatet korrispon-
all volt p& strem-nettet.

opslet har en belastning p& 10/16 ampére

ATET ER | OVERENSSTEMMELSE MED DIREKTIV 89/336/EC
'E ELEKTROMAGNETISK FORENLIGHET.

BRUK

t (kun ventilasjon): vri bryteren medurs til stilling 8% .

3 med lav effekt: vri bryteren til stilling 1. Varsellampen ten-

3 med hoy effekt: vri bryteren til stilling 2. Varsellampen ten-

rostaten: nar rommet har fétt ensket temperatur, vrir du termo-
tkte medurs til varsellampen slukkes (eller til du herer et klikk pé
varsellampe) og ikke lengre. Temperaturen som er sfilt inn pd
il bli automatisk regulert og opprettholdt av termostaten.

yteren til stilling “O".

drift (kun for modeller med termostat): med bryteren i stilling ),
peraturen over ca 5°C med minimalt stremforbruk.

e av rensing, dra alltid ut stikk-kontakten.
llene for luftinntak med en stevsugar og uttak periodisk under

emiddler i pulver eller andre solvente middler.

ipparatet i fuktige lokaler eller i neerheten av badekar, dusj, ser-
asseng efc.

ikke brukes til & terke undertey. Ikke dekk til grillene for luft-inn-
[fare for overvarme).

1 fronten av apparatet mé& veere fri for mabler og andre objekter.
tilkopling type Y. Nettkabelen ma kun byttes av autorisert perso-

t brukes i baerbar form, seft den ikke i naerheten av vegger,
er efc.
3t md ikke brukes i rom som er mindre enn 4m?.

kk apparatet under bruk, da dette kan provosere brannfare.
‘hets-dispositiv stenger av apparatet dersom det ve duhell skulle
1es (eksempel: tildekking av luftinntak). For & f& apparatet til &
nytt, dra ut stikk-kontakten i noen minutter, fiern s& drsaken fil
1en og seft stikk-kontakten inn igjen.

SAHKOLITANTA

- Ennenkuin laitetta kaytetdan, on tarkastettava huolellisesti, eftd verkkojannite
on sama kuin laitteen arvokilvessé ilmoitettu jénnite.

- On varmistettava, eftd pistorasia kantaa 10/16 Ampeeria.

- Téama laite ou EU h direktiivien 89/336 mukainen koskien sahkdmagneettisla
maarayksid.

TOIMINTA JA KAYTTO

- Kesdkdytd (vain tuuletus): vadnna nuppi mydtapdivaan $§ asentoon.

- Heikko lammitys: vaannd nuppi asentoon 1. Osoitinvalo syttyy.

- Voimakas lammitys: vdannd nuppi asentoon 2. Osoitinvalo syttyy.

- Termostaatin s&&td: kun haluttu lampétila on saavutettu, védnnetddn ter-
mostaatin nuppia hitaasti mydtapdivadn kunnes osoitinvalo sammuu (tai asen-
toon missé kuuluu naksahdus) eiké enempdaa. Tallé tavoin asetettu lampétila
saatyy automaattisesti ja termostaatti pitdd sen vakiona.

- Sammutus: vaadnnd nuppi “O"-asentoon.

- Jaatymisestokdyttd (vain ajastimella varustetuissa malleissa): nuppi “ "
asennossa, tila pysyy noin 5°C:n lampétilassa energian minimikulutuksella.

HUOLTO

- Ennen mitaén puhdistusta on pistoke aina irrotettava pistorasiasta.

- llman poisto- ja sisa&nottoristikot on puhdistettava sé&&innéllisesti
koneen ké&yttévuodenajan aikana.

- Ei saa kéyttaa hankausaineita tai livottimia.

TARKEAA

- Laitefta ei saa asentaa kosteisiin tiloihin tai suihkujen, kylpyammeiden, pesual-
taiden, vima-altaiden jne. lgheisyyteen.

- Laitefta ei saa kéyttdd pyykin kuivaamiseen, ilman poisto- ja sisGdnottoristikkoa
ei saa tukkia (ylikuumenemisvaara).

- laitteen edessd, véhemmén kuin 50 cm etdisyydelld ei saa olla huonekaluja
tai muita kohteita.

- Y-liitantatyyppinen laite. SGhkdkaapelin saa vaihtaa vain valtuutettu
henkilokunta.

- Tarkastetaan etteivat ilman sisGdanotto- ja poistoristikot ole tukossa pdlyltd ja ne
puhdistetaan ajoittain.

- Laitetta ei saa kayttaa huoneissa, jonka lattiapinta-ala on alle 4 m?.

Tarkedd:  Laitetta ei saa peittdd sen ollessa foiminnassa, t&ma saisi aikaan tulipa-
lovaaran.
Varmuuslaite keskeyttdd tuuletinlémmittimen toiminnan, hjos laite vahin-
gossa kuumenee liikaa (esim. ilman poisto- ja sisd@nottoristikoiden
tukkeutuminen, moottori ei pyéri tai pydrii hitaasti). Jotta se kdynnistyisi

Py Py M

vudelleen, on pistoke irrotettava pistorasiasta muutamaksi minuutiksi,
ja poistettava ylikuumenemisen syy, sen jalkeen voidaan pistoke
tyéntad uudelleen pistorasiaan.

573543/08.95
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IKOLITANTA
Ennenkuin laitetta kaytetddn, on tarkastettava huolellisesti, etta verkkojénnite
on sama kuin laitteen arvokilvessd ilmoitettu jénnite.
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On varmistettava, ettd pistorasia kantaa 10/16 Ampeeria.

Téma laite ou EU h direktiivien 89/336 mukainen koskien sahkémagneettisla
maarayksia.

MINTA JA KAYTTO

KesékéyHd (vain tuuletus): viaanna nuppi mystapaivaan $R asentoon.
Heikko lammitys: vaadnna nuppi asentoon 1. Osoitinvalo syttyy.
Voimakas lammitys: vaannd nuppi asentoon 2. Osoitinvalo syttyy.
Termostaatin saaté: kun haluttu ldmpétila on saavutettu, vadnnetdan ter-
mostaatin nuppia hitaasti mydtapdivadn kunnes osoitinvalo sammuu (tai asen-
toon missd kuuluu naksahdus) eikd enempaa. Tallé tavoin asetettu lampétila
saatyy automaattisesti ja termostaatti pitaa sen vakiona.

Sammutus: vaannd nuppi “O"-asentoon.

Jadtymisestokdyttd (vain ajastimella varustetuissa malleissa): nuppi “ -
asennossa, fila pysyy noin 5°C:n lémpétilassa energian minimikulutuksella.

oLTO

Ennen mitéén puhdistusta on pistoke aina irrotettava pistorasiasta.

llman poisto- ja siséicinottoristikot on puhdistettava sé@dnnéllisesti
koneen kayttévuodenajan aikana.

Ei saa kayttad hankausaineita tai livottimia.

KEAA

Laitetta ei saa asentaa kosteisiin tiloihin tai suihkujen, kylpyammeiden, pesual-
taiden, vima-altaiden jne. |Gheisyyteen.

Laitetta ei saa kayttad pyykin kuivaamiseen, ilman poisto- ja sisddnottoristikkoa
ei saa tukkia (ylikuumenemisvaara).

Laitteen edessd, véhemmén kuin 50 cm efdisyydellé ei saa olla huonekaluja
tai muita kohteita.

Y-liitantatyyppinen laite. S&dhkékaapelin saa vaihtaa vain valtuutettu
henkildkunta.

Tarkastetaan etteivat ilman sisGdnotto- ja poistoristikot ole tukossa pdlyltd ja ne
puhdistetaan ajoittain.

Laitetta ei saa kayttad huoneissa, jonka lattiapinta-ala on alle 4 m?.

edd: Laitetta ei saa peittad sen ollessa toiminnassa, tama saisi aikaan tulipa-
lovaaran.
Varmuuslaite keskeyttaa tuuletinlémmittimen toiminnan, hjos laite vahin-
gossa kuumenee liikaa (esim. ilman poisto- ja sisd@nottoristikoiden
tukkeutuminen, moottori ei pydri tai pydrii hitaasti). Jotta se kdynnistyisi
vudelleen, on pistoke irrotettava pistorasiasta muutamaksi minuutiksi,
ja poistettava ylikuumenemisen syy, sen jalkeen voidaan pistoke
tyéntad uudelleen pistorasiaan.
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FAN HEATER
INSTRUCTION MANUAL

RADIATEUR SOUFFLANT

MODE D’EMPLOI

HEIZLUFTER
BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

TERMOVENTILATORE
ISTRUZIONI D'USO

TERMOVENTILATOR
GEBRUIKSVOORSCHRIFTEN

TERMOVENTILADOR
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

TERMOVENTILADOR
INSTRUCOES PARA O USO

AEPOGEPMO
OAHITEY XPHSHY

VARMLUFTSBASER
BRUGSVEILEDNING

VARMEFLAKT
BRUKSANVISNING

VIFTE OVN
BRUKS ANVISNING

TUULETINLAMMITIN
KAYTTOOHJEET
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